

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH C&S ENGINEERS, INC., FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (ALP) UPDATE AND PREPARATION OF EXHIBIT "A" AIRPORT PROPERTY MAP, OBSTRUCTION SURVEY AND MITIGATION PLAN, AND PAVEMENT EVALUATION FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$174,969 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepted Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant AIP No. 3-06-0095-017 in the amount of \$157,472 by Board of Supervisors Resolution 15-430; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepted CALTRANS Division of Aeronautics grant AIP No. 3-06-0095-017 in the amount of \$7,874 by Board of Supervisors Resolution 15-508; and

WHEREAS, said AIP grants provide for an Airport Layout Plan (ALP) Update and Preparation of Exhibit "A" Airport Property Map, Obstruction Survey and Mitigation Plan, & Pavement Evaluation for the Nevada County Airport; and

WHEREAS, C&S Engineers, Inc., the County's designated aeronautical engineering consulting firm, has provided a Scope of Work with a description of elements and compensation for construction management services which was reviewed and approved by the FAA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves in the form attached hereto, a contract between the County of Nevada and C&S Engineers, Inc., in the maximum amount of \$174,969 to develop the Airport Layout Plan (ALP) Update and Preparation of Exhibit "A" Airport Property Map, Obstruction Survey and Mitigation Plan, and Pavement Evaluation for the Nevada County Airport through June 30, 2017, and that the Chair of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding: 4116-91004-274-1000/540710.